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commercial
space

Zone For
PARKING, SERVICE &
CIRCULATION

PUMP
TRACK

FIELD ACCOMMODATION -
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FIELD

FIELD ACCOMMODATION -
camping and movable pods
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Red MTB Route
1.1km

Blue MTB Route
5.6 km

Proposed Zipline Trail
1.9 km

Zone Field Accommodation
- Camping and Movable Pods

1.4Ha (2.6% of the Site)

Redline Boundary

Zone for Forrest Skills & Bushcaft
0.1Ha (0.2% of the Site)

Zone for Aerial Ropes Course
0.5Ha (1.0% of the Site)

Core Path Network
(Existing)

Green MTB Route
5.6 km

MTB Skills and Jumps
0.5 km

Zone for Trailhead Hub
- Indoor leisure / commercial space

0.5Ha (1% of the Site)

Luge / Alpine Coaster
0.8 km

Zone For Parking / Servicing & Circulation
1.2Ha (2.2% of the Site)

Core Path Network
(2.5 km Proposed)

Zone for Camping
1.3Ha (2.4% of the Site)

Zone For Pump Track
0.3Ha (0.6% of the Site)

Zone for Alpine Water Park
0.2Ha (0.4% of the Site)

Existing Areas of
Woodland / Planting

Trails and Tracks (Total Area xxHa)

Programmed Facilities (Total Area xxHa)

Potential Areas of
Structure Planting

Zipline Trail - Potential connection to MSSC
0.9 km

- The principle land area (except areas at Biggar
Road to allow for potential road junction works)
are in ownership of the applicant.

Red arrow lines denote various possible access points for
customers and servicing. Exact siting of access remains
under discussion with Transport Scotland/Local authority

- All zonal area measures are provisional and
indicative at this stage

Hillend Leisure Ltd

Indicative site Plan

PENTLAND TRAIL CENTRE
PUBLIC CONSULTATION - EVENT 1

BOARD 5

THE PROPOSAL

AQUIRE ORIGINAL

Access and 
Transport
The site is very well located 
to capitalise on existing 
transport links and will 
facilitate trips by pedestrians, 
cyclists, bus users and those 
who travel by car.

Vehicle access to the site 
will be taken from the A702 
trunk road, providing direct 
connections with the local 
area, Edinburgh, Midlothian 
and beyond.

Key to bus routes:
4

15

101 - Stage 
coach to Bigger

Potential Access 
Points:

Entry point

Left in / Left out 

Biggar Road

What the Pentland Trail Centre will deliver

The Pentland Trail Centre would complement what is available in the 
Pentland Hills regional Park by providing an easily accessible network 
of sustainable trails, with a full range of ancillary facilities geared towards 
newcomers and intermediates.

•	 An entry point into the wider Pentland trail network

•	 Sustainable, weather-proof trails for year round riding

•	 Separation of users (bikers and walkers) 

•	 Trails tailored to the needs of the target user group

•	 Easy access from a large catchment area (609,130 within 15 		
	 minutes drive and 292,897 within 30 minutes cycle time)

•	 Public transport accessible

•	 On-site parking close to trailhead

•	 Associated on-site facilities e.g. cafe, retail, visitor accomodation 

•	 Sense of community

•	 Safe, family friendly trails

•	 Progression of trails in terms of technical challenge

•	 Easily accessible, purpose built trails could also relieve some of 		
	 the strain on the more sensitive areas of the Pentland Hills 			 
	 Regional Park

•	 An accessible introduction to the sport and become a valuable 		
	 feeder or stepping stone to centres such as Glentress or 			 
	 Innerleithen and the wider trail centre experience. 

•	 For existing riders, it could provide a good opportunity for a quick 	
	 ride if time is tight, for example after work.

The overall project has the potential to act as a catalyst for increased 
participation, providing a multi-activity centre that is complimentary 
with the adjoining facilities at the Midlothian Snowsport Centre. There 
should be wider discussions with the Snowsport Centre regarding 
opportunities for combined marketing and multi-activity offerings.

It would work as an entry point to the wider Pentland Hills for those that 
want more, whilst at the same time giving large numbers a taste of the 
Regional park environment which they might not otherwise experience.

It also has the potential to develop into a destination for visitors to the 
City, both in terms of the activities but also acting as a gateway to the 
Pentland Hills Regional Park.

Cottage

M
OOR 

RO
AD

Hillend

15

82

ETL

Reservoir

Glencrosk

C
ha

ir 
Li

ft

FBs

10
8

Poles

192.3m

Tr
ac

k

Track

Pole

Tryst

10
7

10
9-

14

161.2m

The

Farmhouse

Cistern

9

Electricity Sub Station

Spring

Swanston Burn

Club House

Filling Station

Cottage

Issues

BIG
G

AR
 R

O
AD

Mast

Swanston Burn

Hillend

Hillend Public Park

(covered)

FB

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Pole

166.6m

SW
AN

ST
O

N
 R

O
AD

Scree

12

Path

Poles

Glengarf

16

Old

Stotfold

THE CITY OF EDINBURGH BY-PASS

ETL

LOTHIANBURN JUNCTION

ETL

Sk
i T

ow
s

13

10

10
9-

1

Stone

159.4m

LB

Muilieputchie

Drain

Bu
rn

Court

12
2

Shelter

Reservoir

A 703

Centre

Kintallon

121

ROAD

BI
G

G
AR

 R
O

AD

10
9-

4

Issues

Pond

House

GP

Auchnacree

11

Track

Pavilion

Shelter

169.8m

Three Wheels

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

185.8m

Issues

172.5m

TCB

A 702

12
0

157.9m

Tennis

Car Park

Mast

Stone

Tank

ETL

106

188.7m

Old Schoolhouse

171.2m

Swanston

Track

Farm

10
9-

10

Midlothian

176.9m

(dis)

Wash

Calderstones

Sw
an

st
on

 B
ur

n

Drain

Path

Track

Reservoir

1

Cistern

SWANSTON

124

76

Poles

SE
AF

IE
LD

80

180.7m

187.2m

160.9m

Craigs

190.2m

Hillend

Pole

Swanston

11
0

10
4

MP

Path (um)

Post

119

Poles

167.6m

111

112

Track

Sinks

Workings

FB

191.2m

FB

157.3m

BIG
G

AR
 R

O
AD

Hillend Hill

White Hill

Mast

Sheep

Poles

Swanston Golf Course

10
9-

12

Track

Tr
ac

k

The Steading

LB

Ford

FBs

10
9-

11

Lothian Burn

Snowsports

Swansto
n Burn

(covered)

Cistern

Dungavel

Swanston Cottage

162.2m

Pond

70

Swan
sto

n

Track

Pole

Hare Burn

4

FB

A 70
2

Lothian Burn

Tr
ac

k

FB

(covered)

C
ha

ir 
Li

ft

Post ETL

Shelter

FBs

Goldburn

Farm

Path
 (u

m)

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Swanston

8

Path

Car Park

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2019. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

RS RS RS

RS

RS

RSRS

RS

BIN

177.0

177.0

177.0

17
7.

0

177.0

17
6.0

17
6.

0

17
6.

0

17
6.

0

17
3.0

17
3.

0

173.0

17
4.

0

17
4.0

17
4.0

17
4.

0

17
2.0

17
2.

0

17
2.

0

172.0

171.0

17
1.

0

17
1.0

17
1.

0

170.0

17
0.0

170.0

169.0

169.0

169.0

168.0

16
8.0

168.0

167.0

16
7.0

167.0

167.0

166.0

166.0

165.0

165.0

165.0

184.0

184.0

18
4.

0

18
4.

0

18
4.

0

183.0

18
3.

0

18
3.

0

18
3.

0

18
3.

0

17
5.

0

17
5.

0

17
5.

0

17
5.

0

196.0

19
6.

0

19
6.

0

19
5.0

19
5.0

19
4.0

19
4.0

194.0

209.0

20
9.0

208.0

20
8.0

186.0

186.0

186.0

186.0

18
6.

0

18
6.0

18
6.0

164.0

163.0

189.0

189.0

189.0

189.0

189.0

18
9.

0

188.0

188.0

18
8.0

188.0

18
8.0

187.0

187.0

187.0

18
7.

0

187.0

187.0

191.0

191.0

19
1.0

191.0

19
1.

0

190.0

190.0

190.0

190.0

190.0

190.0

19
0.

0

193.0

19
3.0

19
3.

0

193.0

19
3.

0

192.0

19
2.0

19
2.

0

192.0

19
2.

0

197.0

197.0

197.0

19
7.

0

199.0

199.0

19
9.

0

19
9.0

198.0

19
8.0

19
8.

0

198.0

201.0

20
1.0

20
1.0

200.0

20
0.0

200.0

203.0

20
3.

0

20
3.

0

202.0

20
2.

0

20
2.

0

204.0

204.0

20
4.

0

205.0

20
5.

0

206.0

20
6.

0

207.0

20
7.

0

210.0

21
0.

0

211.0

21
1.

0

21
1.

0

212.0

21
2.

0

21
2.0

214.0

21
4.

0

21
4.0

21
4.0

213.0

21
3.

0

21
3.0

21
3.0

216.0

21
6.0

21
6.

0

215.0

21
5.0

21
5.

0

217.0

217.0

217.0

21
7.

0

218.0

218.0

21
8.0

219.0

219.0

21
9.

0

220.0

220.0

22
0.

0

22
0.

0

221.0

221.0

22
1.0

22
1.

0

220.0

221.0

222.0

222.0

222.0

22
2.0

22
2.

0

223.0

223.0

223.0

22
3.0

223.0

22
3.

0

224.0

224.0
224.0

22
4.0

224.0

22
4.

0

225.0

225.0

22
5.0

22
5.0

22
5.

0

226.0

226.0

22
6.0

22
6.0

227.0

227.0

22
7.

0

22
7.0

229.0

229.0

229.0

22
9.

0

228.0

228.0

22
8.0

228.0

233.0

233.0

233.0

23
3.

0

23
3.

0

23
3.

0

23
2.0

232.0

232.0

23
2.

0

23
2.

0

23
2.

0

234.0

234.0

237.0

237.0

23
7.

0

236.0

236.0

23
6.

0

235.0

235.0

23
5.

0

234.0

237.0

236.0

240.0
240.0

24
0.

0

241.0 241.0

24
1.

0

239.0 239.0

23
9.

0

238.0 238.0

23
8.

0

242.0

242.0

24
2.

0

243.0

243.0

24
3.

0

246.0

246.0

24
6.

0

248.0

248.0

24
8.

0

247.0

247.0

24
7.

0

249.0

249.0

24
9.

0

251.0

251.0

25
1.

0

250.0

250.0

25
0.

0

253.0

253.0

25
3.

0

252.0

252.0

25
2.

0

255.0

255.0

25
5.

0

254.0

254.0

25
4.

0

287.0 287.0

28
7.0

287.0

286.0

286.0

28
6.0

286.0

285.0

285.0

28
5.0

285.0

284.0

284.0

28
4.

0

283.0

283.0

28
3.0

282.0

282.0

259.0

259.0

25
9.

0

261.0

261.0

26
1.

0

260.0

260.0

26
0.

0

265.0

265.0

26
5.

0

264.0

264.0

26
4.

0

258.0

258.0

25
8.

0

257.0

257.0

25
7.

0

272.0

272.0

272.0

273.0

273.0

273.0

256.0

256.0

25
6.

0

274.0

274.0

274.0

275.0

275.0

27
5.0

276.0

276.0

27
6.

0

277.0

277.0

27
7.

0

278.0

278.0

278.0

278.0

279.0

279.0

279.0

279.0281.0

281.0

280.0

280.0

280.0

280.0

28
0.0

288.0

288.0

288.0

290.0

290.0

29
0.

0

290.0

289.0

289.0

28
9.

0

292.0
292.0

292.0

292.0

292.0

291.0

291.0

29
1.0

291.0

291.0

294.0 293.0

293.0

293.0

295.0

295.0

294.0
294.0

294.0

295.0

295.0

295.0

296.0

296.0

297.0

298.0

299.0

299.0

300.0

245.0

245.0

24
5.

0

244.0

244.0

24
4.

0

227.0

231.0

231.0

231.0

231.0

23
1.

0

23
1.

0

230.0

230.0

230.0

230.0

23
0.

0

23
0.

0

183.0

270.0

270.0

27
0.0

269.0

269.0

269.0

268.0

268.0

268.0

267.0

267.0

267.0

266.0

266.0

26
6.0

271.0

271.0

27
1.0

263.0

263.0

26
3.

0

262.0

262.0

26
2.

0

181.0

18
1.

0

18
1.

0

18
1.

0

18
1.

0

180.0

18
0.

0

180.0

18
0.

0

179.0

17
9.

0

17
9.

0

178.0

178.0

17
8.

0

17
8.0

182.0

18
2.

0

182.0

18
2.

0

18
2.

0

18
2.

0

185.0

185.0

185.0

18
5.

0

185.0

18
5.

0

175.0

28
1.

0

281.0

282.0

282.0

282.0

283.0

283.0

283.0

284.0

284.0

285.0
286.0

287.0

166.0

284.0

28
4.

0

166.0

172.0

226.0

22
5.

0

23
4.

0

23
4.0

234.0

23
5.

0

235.0

235.0

23
6.

0

236.0

23
7.

0

23
7.

0

237.0

237.0

233.0

238.0

23
8.0

23
9.

0
24

0.
0

241.0

24
1.

0

243.0

237.0

211.0

TRAILHEAD HUB:
INDOOR LEISURE
/ COMMERCIAL
SPACE

PARKING, SERVICE &
CIRCULATION

PUMP
TRACK

FIELD ACCOMMODATION -
camping and movable pods
(c50 no. Pods)

FORREST
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COURSE

CAMPING
FIELD

FIELD ACCOMMODATION -
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(c50 no. Pods)

Red MTB Route
1.1km

Blue MTB Route
5.6 km

Proposed Zipline Trail
1.9 km

Zone for Field Accommodation
- Camping and Movable Pods

1.4Ha (2.6% of the Site)

Redline Boundary

Zone for Forrest Skills & Bushcaft
0.1Ha (0.2% of the Site)

Zone for Aerial Ropes Course
0.5Ha (1.0% of the Site)

Core Path Network
(Existing)

Green MTB Route
5.6 km

MTB Skills and Jumps
0.5 km

Zone for Trailhead Hub
- Indoor leisure / commercial space

0.5Ha (1% of the Site)

Luge / Alpine Coaster
0.8 km

Zone For Parking / Servicing & Circulation
1.2Ha (2.2% of the Site)

Core Path Network
(2.5 km Proposed)

Zone for Camping
1.3Ha (2.4% of the Site)

Zone For Pump Track
0.3Ha (0.6% of the Site)

Zone for Alpine Water Park
0.2Ha (0.4% of the Site)

Existing Areas of
Woodland / Planting

Trails and Tracks (Total Area 48.9Ha)

Programmed Facilities (Total Area 5.5Ha)

Potential Areas of
Structure Planting

Ownership Boundary
(Total Area 54.4Ha)

Zipline Trail - Potential connection to MSSC
0.9 km

- The principle land area (except areas at Biggar
Road to allow for potential road junction works)
are in ownership of the applicant.

Red arrow lines denote various possible access points for
customers and servicing. Exact siting of access remains
under discussion with Transport Scotland/Local authority

- All zonal area measures are provisional and
indicative at this stage
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- Camping and Movable Pods
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Zone for Forrest Skills & Bushcaft
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